
 

 

 
 

Date of despatch: Monday, 20 March 2023 
 
 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the Council Chamber - Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 
2EL  on  Tuesday, 28th March, 2023 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda 
below is proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 

PRAYERS 
AGENDA 

 
Apologies for Absence 

  PAGE 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that 
interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 
and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed. 
 

 

 
2.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 

held on 26th January 2023 and 9th March 2023 
 

1 - 16 

 
3.   To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

 
- 

 
Public Questions 
  

4.   Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 
 

- 
 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees 
[Notification of Amendments required by 10am on Monday 27th March 2023] 
  

5.   Recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
from its meeting held on 22nd March 2023 
 

17 - 40 

          Annual Scrutiny Report 2022/23 
 

 
 
Officer Reports 
  

6.   Members Allowance Scheme - Recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel 
 

41 - 44 

 
7.   Calendar of Meetings 2023/2024 

 
45 - 60 

 
Motions 
  

8.   To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 
 

61 - 62 
 
Member Questions 
  

9.   To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 
 

- 
 
Vote of Thanks  
  

10.   Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Mayor 
 

- 
 

11.   Vote of thanks to the Retiring Deputy Mayor - 
 

Press and Public 
 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press 
and public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda 
are considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council 
Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live 
and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 
months.  A copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention 
policy.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons 
filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings 
or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non 
hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately 
vacate the premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and 
proceed to the assembly point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 
Windsor Road. 



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Council Chamber - 
Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 2EL on Thursday, 26th January, 2023 at 
7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor D.Parmar), in the chair; Councillors 

Ajaib, Akbar, Akram, Ali, Anderson, Bains, Basra, M. Bedi, P. Bedi, 
Begum, Brooker, Carter, Cheema, Dar, Gahir, Gill, Grewal, Kaur, Kelly, 
M. Malik, Mann, Matloob, Mohammad, Muvvala, Nazir, Pantelic, 
S. Parmar, Sabah, Smith, Strutton, Swindlehurst and Wright 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Bal, R. Davis, Hulme, S. Malik, Minhas, 

Qaseem and Sandhu 
 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received.  
 

44. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 22nd 
November 2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2022 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

45. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 
The Mayor extended his best wishes to all members and officers for a happy, 
healthy and prosperous 2023.  
  
Members were informed that Slough was currently hosting the Knife Angel  - a 9 
metre tall monument made out of 100,000 knives. A number of  knife crime 
intervention sessions for year 6 and 7 students, talking about the choices and 
consequences of carrying a weapon, had been delivered. The Knife Angel would 
remain in Slough until 31st January and Members were encouraged to visit it if 
they hadn’t already done so.  
  
The Mayor informed the meeting that Slough had a Royal Visit on 17th January 
from His Royal Highness, The Prince of Wales. His Royal Highness visited Aik 
Saaath - Together as One - to recognise their accomplishments working with all 
young people in the town, regardless of their faith or background.  
  

46. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.  
 
One elector question had been received. The elector was present and asked a 
supplementary question. A written reply would be sent to the elector after the 
meeting.  
 
 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Council - 26.01.23 
 

47. Review of Polling Districts, Places & Stations 2022/23  
 
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
Seconded by Councillor Mann,  
  

“That the new polling districts and places as set out in Appendix A to the
[...]
Lea Ward – to relocate identified voters to PD UBB (as set out in 
Appendix C of the report) and create a third polling district east of the 
A412 and north of the canal with a mobile polling station as previously 
sited in Rochford Gardens.  

 
 

Page 2



Council - 26.01.23 
 

48. Changes to Terms of Reference of Cabinet Committee for Asset Disposals  
 
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
Seconded by Councillor Mann,  
  

a)    “That the Terms of Reference of the Asset Disposal Cabinet Committee, 
as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report be extended; 

b)    That the consequential amendment to the Constitution will come into 
effect on the day following the Council meeting; 

c)    That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend the Constitution 
accordingly.” 

  
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 30 votes for and 3 
abstentions. 
  
Resolved  -  
  

a)    That the Terms of Reference of the Asset Disposal Cabinet Committee, as 
set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report be extended; 

b)    That the consequential amendment to the Constitution will come into 
effect on the day following the Council meeting; 

c)    That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend the Constitution 
accordingly. 

 
49. Appointment of Executive Director Finance and Commercial  

 
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
Seconded by Councillor Mann,  
  
“That Council welcomes the appointment by the Commissioners of Adele Taylor 
as Executive Director of Finance and Commercial (S151 Officer)”  

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried with 31 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 

  
Members placed on record a vote of thanks to the current Director of Finance, 
Steve Mair, for his expertise in assisting the Council on its recovery to a 
financially sustainable position.   
  
Resolved – That Council welcomes the appointment by the Commissioners of 

Adele Taylor as Executive Director of Finance and Commercial 
(S151 Officer)  

50. To con
[...]
vance of the May 2023 elections (there is a full Council meeting on 28th March 
2023). 
  
2. Will undertake a review of what steps other councils who have widened 
representation have taken to achieve that, with findings reported back to 
members as above and recommendations implemented where possible - to 
ensure that going forward we have a Council that truly represents the community 
of Slough. 
  
3. Will write to the recognised political parties within Slough Borough who fielded 
candidates at the last round of local elections in the Borough, advising them of 
the support that is available to them from the LGA and its political groups and 
sending the parties information about the LGA’s ‘be a Councillor campaign. 
  

51. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10.  
 
None received within the relevant timeframe. 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.15 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At an extraordinary Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the 
Council Chamber - Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 2EL on Thursday, 9th 
March, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor Councillor D.Parmar), in the chair; Councillors 

Ajaib, Akbar, Akram (until 10.32pm), Ali, Anderson, Bains, Basra, M. Bedi, 
P. Bedi, Begum, Brooker, Carter, Cheema (from 7.05pm), J. Davis (until 
10.05pm), Dar, Gahir, Gill, Grewal, Hulme, Kaur, Kelly, M. Malik, Mann 
(until 10.35pm), Matloob, Muvvala (until 9.46pm), Nazir, Pantelic,  
S. Parmar, Qaseem, Sabah, Sandhu, Smith, Strutton, Swindlehurst and 
Wright 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Bal, R. Davis, S. Malik and Mohammad 

 
52. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received.  
 

53. Recommendation of the Employment and Appeals Committee from its 
meeting held on 22nd December 2022  
 
It was moved by Councillor Ali,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
  
“That the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24, as attached at Appendix A to the report, 
be approved for publication.” 
  
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried with 34 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 
  
Resolved – That the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24, as attached at Appendix A 

to the report, be approved for publication. 
 

54. Recommendations of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 
from its meeting held on 22nd February 2023  
 
2018/19 Accounts and Audit Update  
  
It was moved by Councillor Kelly,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
  

a) “That the 2018/19 accounts be approved. 
b) That the issues arising from the preparation and audit of the statement of 

accounts, as set out in sections 2.3 to 2.9, be noted in order to ensure that 
the findings are taken into account by Council when making decisions and 
that any recommendations made by the external auditors are addressed.” 

  
 

Page 7



Council - 09.03.23 
 
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 34 votes for and 2 
abstentions.  
  
Resolved -  
  

a) That the 2018/19 accounts be approved. 
b) That the issues arising from the preparation and audit of the statement of 

accounts, as set out in sections 2.3 to 2.9, be noted in order to ensure that 
the findings are taken into account by Council when making decisions and 
that any recommendations made by the external auditors are addressed. 

  
Members placed on record their thanks to the Director of Finance, finance team 
and external auditors for all their work in producing the 2018/19 accounts.  
 
Update on Objection to 2018/19 Accounts and issuing of Statutory 
Recommendations– Purchase of Observatory House 
  
The Mayor reminded the meeting that these were statutory recommendations 
which the Council must consider and proposed that normal procedure rules be 
varied in so far as to allow Grant Thornton, the Council’s External Auditors to 
address Council, following which they would take questions from Members.   
  
The Council unanim
[...]
s, Lifelong Learning 
and Skills; Social Care and Public Health; Public Protection, Regulation and 
Enforcement; Customer Services, Procurement and Performance and Leisure, 
Culture and Community Empowerment provided details on the budget overview, 
savings, growth and pressures relating to each of their portfolios.   
 
Members of the Conservative Group and Independent Members spoke on the 
budget agenda items, highlighting the seriousness of the financial challenge 
facing the Council.   
 

56. Section 25 Report  
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
  
“That Council has regard to the Section 25 Report when making decisions about 
the calculation of council tax requirement.”  
  
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried with 34 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 
  
Resolved – That Council has regard to the Section 25 report when making 

decisions about the calculation of council tax requirement.  
  
 
 
 

Page 9



Council - 09.03.23 
 

57. Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2027/28  
 

It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
  
“That the Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 2027/28 as set out in the report and 
Appendix A be approved.” 

  
The recommendation was put and carried and, in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, a record 
of the vote was taken as follows:- 

  
There voted for the recommendation:- 

  
Councillors Ajaib, Akbar, Akram, Ali, Anderson, Bains, Basra, M.Bedi, P.Bedi, 
Begum, Brooker, Carter, Cheema, J.Davis, Gahir, Gill, Grewal, Hulme, Kaur, 
Kelly, M.Malik, Mann, Matloob, Muvvala, Nazir, Pantelic, S.Parmar, Qaseem, 
Sabah, Sandhu, Smith, Strutton, Swindlehurst and Wright………………….   34 
  
There abstained from voting: 
  
Councillor Dar and The Worshipful, The Mayor Councillor D.Parmar………… 2 

  
Resolved – That the Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 2027/28 as set out in the 

report and Appendix A be 
[...]
2023/24 (appendix c) be adopted for 
the financial year 2023/24. 

  
(b) Agree to allocate £0.040m into the council tax hardship fund and to use the 

remaining element of the council’s allocation of the council tax support fund to 
protect the current levels of support provided to those taxpayers who would 
otherwise lose under the proposed scheme. 

  
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 10.45 pm) 
 

Page 16



 
 

Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Council  

Date:  
 

28th March 2023 

Subject: 
 

Recommendation of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee from its meeting held on 22nd March 
2023 - Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2022/23  
 

Chief Officer: 
 

Stephen Taylor, Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: 
 

Alexander Polak, Head of Governance and 
Scrutiny and Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Exempt: NO  
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A - Draft Scrutiny Annual Report 
2022/23 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 That Council is asked to receive and endorse the Annual Scrutiny Report 2022/23, 
which the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is due to consider at its meeting on 22nd 
March 2023 (attached at Appendix A). 

 
Recommendation - 

 
   That the Annual Scrutiny Report 2022/23 as attached at Appendix A be endorsed. 

Reason: It is a requirement of the constitution that a Scrutiny Annual Report be presented 
to Council. The Annual Report is important evidence for Members, the public and 
Commissioners of the work of the Overview and Scrutiny function during 2022/23. 

Commissioner Review 

The Commissioners welcome this report which reflects on the work of the Scrutiny function 
over the past year and identifies some areas which worked well, and other areas for 
further development which should be taken forward to the new Council following the 
upcoming elections.  
 
Scrutiny has an important part to play on the democratic running of the Council and it is 
pleasing to see the increased involvement of mem
[...]
ting to updating the Members 
Allowance Scheme. These are set out in appendix A. 

Recommendations: 

Council is requested to: 
 
(a) Endorse the Independent Remuneration Panel appointments made under existing 

delegated authority by the Monitoring Officer on 7 March 2023; 
 

(b) consider the Independent Remuneration Panel’s report and recommendations 
(attached at Appendix A), and to resolve what action should be taken in respect 
of these recommendations; and  

 
(c) resolve that the agreed recommendations be implemented from the date of the 

Council’s AGM in May 2023, with the exception of any recommendations relating 
to the index-linking of members’ basic allowance which should be implemented 
from 1 April 2023 to ensure there is no break in the council’s scheme. 

Reason:  

The Council must keep its Scheme of Allowances up-to-date. Although a full review 
is not yet due, the current scheme contains a clause stating that index-linking of 
members’ basic allowance comes to an end on 31 March 2023 and a resolution of 
council would be needed to extend this. Furthermore structural changes to SBC’s 
committee structure means that several Special Responsibility Allowances require 
review.   

Page 41

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
Commissioner Review 

Commissioners note the report and will take a view once the Appendix A, outlining the 
details of the recommendations are available. 

2. Report 

Introductory paragraph 

2.1 An Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) was convened for Slough Borough 
Council to advise the Council on specific aspects of its current Members’ 
allowances scheme. Following consultation with Group Leaders and Independent 
Councillors, they were asked to review: 

• SRAs for new committees or those whose remits changed significantly 
within the past year ie 

o Standards Committee Chair (a new committee) 
o Audit and Governance Committee Chair (which used to encompass 

Standards) 
• SRAs for Overview and Scrutiny members in light of changes to the
[...]
likely to have an impact on those with smaller 
incomes, those still in full-time work or education, and people with caring 
responsibilities. The Members Allowance Scheme ought to fairly reflect the degree of 

Page 43



 
time and work required from councillors in order to carry out their important 
democratic roles. 

4. Background Papers 

None  

Page 44



 
Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Council 

Date:  
 

28th March 2023 

Subject: 
 

Calendar of Meetings 2023/2024 

Chief Officer: 
 

Stephen Taylor, Monitoring Officer  

Contact Officer: 
 

Nick Pontone, Democratic Services Lead 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Exempt: NO  
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Draft Calendar of Meetings 
2023/2024 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 To seek approval of the Calendar of Meetings for 2022/23. 
 

Recommendations: 

The Council is requested to resolve:- 

(a) That the Calendar of Meetings for the period May 2023 to May 2024, as set out 
in Appendix A of this report, be approved. 

 
 (b) That the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager be authorised to make 

amendments to the Calendar throughout the year, including from those resulting 
from any constitutional changes that may be agreed, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Constitution. 

Commissioner Review 

Commissioners have reviewed the report and made no comments on the details of the 
report.   

2. Report 

2.1 A draft programme of meetings has been drawn up and is appended to this report. 
 
2.2  If alterations to the Calendar are required as a result of any changes to the 

Constitution, it is proposed that the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager be 
authorised to make changes following appropriate consultation in accordance with 
the Constitution. 

 
2.3      Members are specifically asked to note that at this stage the Calendar: 

 
• Reflects the agreed changes to structure of scrutiny, with one main 

Committee - Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee. Dates for regular 
scrutiny 
[...]
Annual Council (Ext)  
Fri 17th  May     
       
Mon 20th   May 6.30pm  Cabinet  
Tues 21st  May    CwP Parish 

Wed 22nd  May     
Thurs 23rd  May     
Fri 24th  May     
       
Mon 27th  May   BANK HOLIDAY  
Tues 28th   May     
Wed 29th  May 6.30pm  Planning Committee  
Thurs 30th  May 3.00pm  Slough Wellbeing Board  
Fri 31st  May     
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:     Council  DATE: 28th March, 2023  
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Shabana Kauser 
(For all enquiries)  Principal Democratic Services Officer        

07821 811 259 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
MOTION SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 14 
 
The following motion has been received in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 14:- 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour  

(Moved by Councillor Brooker, seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst) 
 
Anti-social behaviour is a scourge on too many residents' lives across the 
country and in parts of our town. Anti-social behaviour and environmental 
crime have negative impacts on an area and on perceptions about the safety of 
residential communities- this Council therefore reaffirms its commitment to 
working with local residents and partner organisations to help ensure Slough's 
neighbourhoods are strong, healthy and attractive places to live. 
 
As part of its wider recovery work and community engagement, Slough 
Borough Council therefore resolves to: 
 

• Work with and support victims of anti-social behaviour and 
environmental crime 

 
•  Strengthen partnerships between the police, the council and residents' 

groups and involve local people in designing solutions for their area  
 

• Work to respond better and more quickly to anti-social behaviour 
complaints 

 
• Work to keep public spaces clean and litter free, and to carry out core  

maintenance and repairs when required  
 

• Act promptly to clear dumped rubbish from public space and local parks 
 

• Work with Neighbourhood Watch to grow the number of active local 
Neighbourhood Watch groups across the borough; and with residents 
and the police to establish Neighbourhood Action Groups for a joined-
up approach in tackling ASB and local environmental problems where 
they impact our communities. 

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 26th January 2023 and 9th March 2023
	Council Minutes 09.03.23
	(a) “That the council tax reduction scheme 2023/24 (appendix c) be adopted for the financial year 2023/24.
	(b) Agree to allocate £0.040m into the council tax hardship fund and to use the remaining element of the council’s allocation of the council tax support fund to protect the current levels of support provided to those taxpayers who would otherwise lose under the proposed scheme.”
	(a) That the council tax reduction scheme 2023/24 (appendix c) be adopted for the financial year 2023/24.
	(b) Agree to allocate £0.040m into the council tax hardship fund and to use the remaining element of the council’s allocation of the council tax support fund to protect the current levels of support provided to those taxpayers who would otherwise lose under the proposed scheme.


	5 Recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee from its meeting held on 22nd March 2023
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Reason: It is a requirement of the constitution that a Scrutiny Annual Report be presented to Council. The Annual Report is important evidence for Members, the public and Commissioners of the work of the Overview and Scrutiny function during 2022/23.
	Commissioner Review

	1.	Report
	3.	Implications of the Recommendation
	3.1	Financial implications
	3.2	Legal implications
	3.3	Risk management implications
	3.4	Environmental implications
	3.5	Equality implications

	4.	Comments of Other Committees
	5.    Background Papers

	Annual Scrutiny Report  - Appendix

	6 Members Allowance Scheme - Recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:
	Reason:
	The Council must keep its Scheme of Allowances up-to-date. Although a full review is not yet due, the current scheme contains a clause stating that index-linking of members’ basic allowance comes to an end on 31 March 2023 and a resolution of council would be needed to extend this. Furthermore structural changes to SBC’s committee structure means that several Special Responsibility Allowances require review.

	Commissioner Review

	2.	Report
	Introductory paragraph
	Options considered
	Background

	3.	Implications of the Recommendation
	3.1	Financial implications
	3.2	Legal implications
	3.3	Risk management implications
	3.4	Environmental implications
	3.5	Equality implications

	4.	Background Papers


	7 Calendar of Meetings 2023/2024
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	The Council is requested to resolve:-
	Commissioner Review

	2.	Report
	3.	Implications of the Recommendation
	3.1	Financial/Legal implications

	4.	Background Papers

	Calendar of Meetings 23.24 Appendix (Draft)

	8 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.
	The following motion has been received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14:-




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Council Chamber - 
Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 2EL on Tuesday, 28th March, 2023 at 7pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Dilbagh Parmar), in the chair; 

Councillors Ajaib, Akbar, Akram, Ali (until 8.32pm), Anderson, Bains, 
Basra, M. Bedi, P. Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Cheema, Dar, Gahir, Gill, 
Grewal, Hulme, Kaur, Kelly, M. Malik, S. Malik (until 7.30pm), Mann, 
Matloob, Mohammad, Muvvala, Nazir, Pantelic, S. Parmar, Qaseem, 
Sabah, Sandhu, Smith, Strutton, Swindlehurst and Wright 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Begum, J. Davis and R. Davis. 

 
65. Declarations of Interest  

 
None declared. 
 

66. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 26th 
January 2023 and 9th March 2023  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 26th January 2023 and 9th 

 March 2023 be approved as a correct record.   
 

67. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 
The Mayor stated that it had been a busy and fulfilling year attending community 
events, including having had the privilege of meeting His Royal Highness the 
Prince of Wales in Slough and attending the loyal address to His Majesty the 
King earlier in the month.  
The Mayor thanked outgoing councillors and those not standing and wished 
them all the best in their future endeavours. In particular, thanks were given to 
Councillor Swindlehurst and Councillor Pantelic for proposing and seconding his 
mayoral nomination. 
Thanks and appreciation were given to Democratic Services and Facilities for all 
their support and assistance to the Mayoral Office. 
The Mayor also placed on record thanks to his wife and family for their support 
during his mayoral term.  
  

68. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.  
 
Five elector questions had been received. Three electors were present and 
asked a supplementary question. A written reply to the electors would be sent 
after the meeting.  
  
(The meeting adjourned at 7.30pm to allow those members observing Ramadan 
to break their fast. The meeting re-convened at 7.55pm) 
 



Council - 28.03.23 
 

69. Recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee from its 
meeting held on 22nd March 2023  
 
It was moved by Councillor Gahir,  
Seconded by Councillor Qaseem,  
  
“That the Annual Scrutiny Report 2022/23 as attached at Appendix A be 
endorsed.” 
  
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried with 33 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 
  
Resolved  - That the Annual Scrutiny Report 2022/23 as attached at Appendix A 

be endorsed. 
 

70. Members Allowance Scheme - Recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel  
 
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
Seconded by Councillor Mann,  
  

(a)  “Endorse the Independent Remuneration Panel appointments made 
under existing delegated authority by the Monitoring Officer on 7 
March 2023; 
  

(b)  That the Independent Remuneration Panel’s recommendations as set 
out in Appendix A to the report be agreed; 

  
(c)  That the agreed recommendations be implemented from the date of 

the Council’s AGM in May 2023, with the exception of any 
recommendations relating to the index-linking of members’ basic 
allowance which should be implemented from 1 April 2023 to ensure 
there is no break in the council’s scheme.” 

  
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 29 votes for, 2 
against and 4 abstentions. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(a)  That the Independent Remuneration Panel appointments made under 
existing delegated authority by the Monitoring Officer on 7 March 2023 
be endorsed; 
  

(b)  That the Independent Remuneration Panel’s recommendations as set 
out in Appendix A to the report be agreed; 

  
(c)  That the agreed recommendations be implemented from the date of 

the Council’s AGM in May 2023, with the exception of any 
recommendations relating to the index-linking of members’ basic 
allowance which should be implemented from 1 April 2023 to ensure 
there is no break in the council’s scheme. 

  



Council - 28.03.23 
 

71. Calendar of Meetings 2023/2024  
 
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
Seconded by Councillor Mann,  
  

(a)   “That the Calendar of Meetings for the period May 2023 to May 2024, as 
set out in Appendix A of this report, be approved. 

  
(b)   That the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager be authorised to 

make amendments to the Calendar throughout the year, including from 
those resulting from any constitutional changes that may be agreed, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Constitution.” 

  
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 32 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 
  
Resolved  -  
  

(a)   That the Calendar of Meetings for the period May 2023 to May 2024, as 
set out in Appendix A to the report, be approved. 

  
            (b)   That the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager be authorised to 

make amendments to the Calendar throughout the year, including from 
those resulting from any constitutional changes that may be agreed, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Constitution. 

  
72. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.  

 
It was moved by Councillor Brooker,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
  
“Anti-social behaviour is a scourge on too many residents' lives across the 
country and in parts of our town. Anti-social behaviour and environmental crime 
have negative impacts on an area and on perceptions about the safety of 
residential communities- this Council therefore reaffirms its commitment to 
working with local residents and partner organisations to help ensure Slough's 
neighbourhoods are strong, healthy and attractive places to live. 
  
As part of its wider recovery work and community engagement, Slough 
Borough Council therefore resolves to: 
  

        Work with and support victims of anti-social behaviour and 
environmental crime 

  
     Strengthen partnerships between the police, the council and residents' 

groups and involve local people in designing solutions for their area  
  

         Work to respond better and more quickly to anti-social behaviour 
complaints 

  
        Work to keep public spaces clean and litter free, and to carry out core  

maintenance and repairs when required  



Council - 28.03.23 
  

         Act promptly to clear dumped rubbish from public space and local parks 
  

        Work with Neighbourhood Watch to grow the number of active local 
Neighbourhood Watch groups across the borough; and with residents 
and the police to establish Neighbourhood Action Groups for a joined-up 
approach in tackling ASB and local environmental problems where they 
impact our communities.” 

  
The motion was put to the vote and carried with 30 votes for and 2 abstentions. 
  
Resolved  -  
  
Anti-social behaviour is a scourge on too many residents' lives across the 
country and in parts of our town. Anti-social behaviour and environmental crime 
have negative impacts on an area and on perceptions about the safety of 
residential communities- this Council therefore reaffirms its commitment to 
working with local residents and partner organisations to help ensure Slough's 
neighbourhoods are strong, healthy and attractive places to live. 
  
As part of its wider recovery work and community engagement, Slough 
Borough Council therefore resolves to: 
  

        Work with and support victims of anti-social behaviour and 
environmental crime 

  
     Strengthen partnerships between the police, the council and residents' 

groups and involve local people in designing solutions for their area  
  

         Work to respond better and more quickly to anti-social behaviour 
complaints 

  
        Work to keep public spaces clean and litter free, and to carry out core  

maintenance and repairs when required  
  

         Act promptly to clear dumped rubbish from public space and local parks 
  

        Work with Neighbourhood Watch to grow the number of active local 
  

        Neighbourhood Watch groups across the borough; and with residents 
and the police to establish Neighbourhood Action Groups for a joined-up 
approach in tackling ASB and local environmental problems where they 
impact our communities. 

  
73. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10  

 
Two Member questions had been received within the relevant time period. The 
questions and replies were noted. 
 
 
 
 



Council - 28.03.23 
 

74. Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Mayor  
 
Councillor Swindlehurst moved and Councillor Pantelic seconded a vote of 
thanks to the retiring Mayor for his service during the past municipal year. A 
number of other Members also added their thanks to the Mayor.   
 

75. Vote of thanks to the Retiring Deputy Mayor  
 
Councillor Akram moved and Councillor Gahir seconded a vote of thanks to the 
retiring Deputy Mayor for his service during the past municipal year. A number of 
other Members also added their thanks to the Deputy Mayor.   
  
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7pm and closed at 9pm) 
 


